Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/23/2004	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HUF Canada, Inc.		12/23/2004	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Forzani Group Ltd.	
Street Address:	824 - 41st Avenue, N.E.	
City:	algary, Alberta	
State/Country:	ANADA	
Postal Code:	2E 3R3	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78346002	ULTRA-ICE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)464-4895

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-464-8103
Email: snweller@mintz.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Neuberger Weller, Esq.
Address Line 1: 12010 Sunset Hills Road, Suite 900

Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20190

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20825-198

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Susan Neuberger Weller, Esq.
Address Line 1: 12010 Sunset Hills Road, Suite 900

TRADEMARK REEL: 003225 FRAME: 0103

900039551

00 7837

10 10

Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA	20190
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Neuberger Weller, Esq.
Signature:	/susan neuberger weller/
Date:	01/11/2006
Total Attachments: 8 source=HUF Canada - The Forzani Group /	Assignment#page2.tif Assignment#page3.tif Assignment#page4.tif Assignment#page5.tif Assignment#page5.tif Assignment#page6.tif Assignment#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, HUF Canada, Inc., a New Brunswick, Canada corporation, having a

place of business at 225 Byers Road, Miamisburg, Ohio 45342 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the

owner of the trademarks and the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A

of this Assignment (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, The Forzani Group Ltd., an Alberta corporation, having a place of

business at 824 - 41st Avenue, N.E., Calgary, Alberta, CANADA T2E 3R3 (hereinafter

"Assignee"), desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with

the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are desirous of making this Assignment a

matter of record.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the full receipt and

sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged (further detailed in a separate Asset Purchase

Agreement), and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers

and conveys unto Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid Trademarks,

together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, including the right to

sue for past infringements.

FURTHER, Assignor hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute all

confirmatory assignments, lawful oaths, and any other papers which Assignee may reasonably

deem necessary or desirable for securing to Assignee or for maintaining for Assignee the

Trademarks hereby assigned, all without further compensation to Assignee is

responsible for all other costs associated with maintenance of the Trademarks, including but not

limited to the Apostille process where required and the recordation of title changes.

30621115.1

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003225 FRAME: 0105

FURTHER, this Assignment constitutes a legal, valid and binding assignment by Assignor, enforceable against Assignor in accordance with its terms, except to the extent that the enforceability thereof may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or other similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally and by principles of equity regarding the availability of remedies.

	HUF CANADA, INC. \sim	
	By:	7
Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 23/	RD day of <u>DECEMBER</u> , 2004.	3
Notary Public	My Commission Expires: JOYA L. MURR, Note In and for the State My Commission Exp	ot Onio
	THE FORZANI GROUP LTD.	
	By: Name: Title:	
Subscribed and Sworn to before me this	day of, 2004.	
	My Commission Expires:	
Notary Public		

30621115.1

FURTHER, this Assignment constitutes a legal, valid and binding assignment by Assignor, enforceable against Assignor in accordance with its terms, except to the extent that the enforceability thereof may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or other similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally and by principles of equity regarding the availability of remedies.

	HUF CANADA, INC.	
	By: Name: Nancy A. Michaud Title: Secretary	
Subscribed and Sworn to before me this	day of, 2004.	
Notary Public	My Commission Expires:	
	By: Name: Richard Burnet, CA Title: Vice President & Chief Finance	ciel Officer
Subscribed and Swom to before me this 2 Notary Public	day of <u>December</u> , 2004. My Commission Expires:	
KARSMI WIMCHAD		

30621115.1

Barriolor & Solicitor

SCHEDULE A

Hespeler Trademarks

	H and Design	H and Design	FIT FORM	FAT CUF	FAT CUF	FAT CUF	TRADEMARK
EU/CTM	United States	Canada	Canada	United States	EU/CTM	Canada	COUNTRY
HUF Canada, Inc. (Hespeler HockeyDone: Holding, Inc.) Need:	HUF Canada, Inc. (Gen-X Sports	HUF Canada, Inc. (Gen-X Sports Sarl)	HUF Canada, Inc. (Gen-X Sports Sarl)	HUF Canada, Inc. (Gen-X Sports Sarl)	HUF Canada, Inc. (Hespeler HockeyDone Holding, Inc.) Need	HUF Canada, Inc. (Gen-X Sports Sarl)	OWNER TITLE (REC. OWNER) STEPS*
2,5,6, 8	Done: 2,5	Done: 2,5	Done: 3,4,5 Need: 6, 8	Done: 2,5 Need: 6, 8	Done: Need: 2,5,6, 8	Done: 2,5 Need: 6, 8	TITLE STEPS*
Water bottles in Class 21; Hockey clothing in Class 25; Ice hockey and ice skating equipment, namely, padded Need: 2,5,6, 8 hockey pants, breezers,	Ice hockey and ice skating equipment, namely, padded hockey pants, breezers, protective upper torso pads and guards, protective shoulder pads, elbow pads, shin pads and guards, forearm pads, neck pads,, ice skates, hockey skates,, hockey stick shafts,	Ice hockey and ice skating equipment, namely, padded hockey pants, upper torso protection, protective shoulder pads, elbow pads, shin pads and guards, forearm pads, neck pads,, ice skates, hockey skates,, hockey stick shafts,	Hockey equipment, namely, hockey gloves and pants; hockey protective equipment namely shin guards, shin pads and elbow pads.	Hockey equipment, namely, hockey gloves.	Games and playthings; gymnastic and sporting articles; hockey equipment; hockey gloves.	Hockey equipment, namely, hockey gloves.	GOODS
1730977	76/037199	1060358	1033035	75-434898	785485	0872770	APPLIC. NUMBER
29-Jun-00	28-Apr-00	24-May-00	20-Oct-99	17-Feb-98	30-Mar-98	19-Mar-98	FILING DATE
1730977	2,463,765	TMA 570,650 12-Nov-02	TMA 569,85229-Oct-02	2,347,590	785485	TMA552353	REGIST.
5-Feb-02	26-Jun-01	12-Nov-02	29-Oct-02	2-May-00	4-Oct-99	15-Oct-01	REGIST. DATE
Registered.	Registered.	Registered.	Registered.	Registered.	Registered.	Registered.	Status

HESPELER	HESPELER	HESPELER	HESPELER and Design	HESPELER	HESPELER	HESPELER	TRADEMARK
United States	Switzerland	EU/CTM	Czech Rep.	Canada	Canada	Canada	COUNTRY
a, Inc. rts	HUF Canada, Inc. (First Team Sports, Inc.)	HUF Canada, Inc. (First Team Sports, Inc.)	HUF Canada, Inc. (First Team Sports, Inc.)	HUF Canada, Inc. (Gen-X Sports Sarl)	HUF Canada, Inc. (Gen-X Sports Sarl)	HUF Canada, Inc (Gen-X Sports Sarl)	OWNER TITLE (REC. OWNER) STEPS*
Done: 4,5 Need: 6, 8	Done: Need: 1,5,6, 8	6, &	Done: Need: 7, 8	Done:	Done: 3,4,5 Need: 6, 8	Done: 3,4,5 Need: 6, 8	TITLE STEPS*
Hockey sticks in Class 28.	Games, toys, gymnastics apparatus and sport included any type of equipment for hockey in Class 28.	Shoulder bags, carrier bags, cases in Class 18; Clothing, footwear, headgear in Class 25; Gymnastic and sporting articles in Class 28.	Sport clothing (25); articles of sport (28).	Mens, womens and youth apparel, namely, long and short sleeve t-shirts; shirts; sweaters; sweater vests and sweater jackets; turtlenecks, mock turtlenecks; fleece pullovers; polo shirts; shorts; slacks; jackets; vests; wind shirts and wind resistant jackets and vests; waterproof jackets and pants; capri pants; skorts; skirts; footwear; gloves; sweatshirts and sweatpants; socks; and headwear, namely hats, caps and visors.	Pucks; hockey pants and sweaters; hockey equipment namely, shoulder pads, shin pads, elbow pads, goalie pads and gloves.	Hockey sticks.	GOODS
73/716870	1998 10	347492	115419	591823(1)	591823	0574276	APPLIC. NUMBER
15-Mar-88	5-Jan-98	3-Aug-96	3-Oct-96	16-Apr-03	16-Sep-87	8-Dec-86	FILING DATE
1,577,901	452499	347492	207102	N/A	TMA452274	TMA334165	REGIST.
16-Jan-90	26-Jun-98	16-Nov-98	28-Jan-98	NA	29-Dec-95	13-Nov-87	REGIST. DATE
Registered.	Registered.	Registered.	Registered.	Allowed (extended goods).	Registered.	Registered.	Status

VE VE				TRADEMARK
anada	United States	United States	United States	COUNTRY
Canada, Inc. -X Sports	Canada, Inc. -X Sports	HUF Canada, Inc. (Gen-X Sports Sarl)	HUF Canada, Inc. (Gen-X Sports Sarl)	OWNER TITLE (REC. OWNER) STEPS*
	Done:	Done: 1,5 Need: 6, 8	Done: 2,5 Need: 6, 8	TITLE STEPS*
Hockey equipment and components thereof, namely, ice skates, hockey sticks, goalie pads, hockey gloves, hockey pants, protective equipment namely shin guards, mouth guards, leg guards, forearm slash guards, full bicep protection, upper torso protection, shoulder guards, wrist guards, neck guards and helmets in Class 28.	Mens, womens and youth apparel, namely, long and short sleeve t-shirts; shirts; sweaters; sweater vests and sweater jackets; turtlenecks, mock turtlenecks; fleece pullovers; polo shirts; shorts; slacks; jackets; vests; wind shirts and wind resistant jackets and vests; waterproof jackets and pants; capri pants; skorts; skirts; footwear; gloves; sweatshirts and sweatpants; socks; and headwear namely hats, caps and visors in Int'l Class 25.	Hockey equipment, namely, ice skates, parts and components thereof.	Ice hockey equipment, namely, hockey gloves, padded hockey pants, hockey pucks, protective shoulder pads, chest pads, elbow pads, and shin pads for ice hockey, and mouth guards in Class 28.	GOODS
1168508	78-238,585	75-698137	75/447879	APPLIC. NUMBER
19-Feb-03	17-Apr-03	5-May-99	10-Mar-98	FILING
N/A	2857002	2,480,555	2,444,716	REGIST. NUMBER
NVA	22-Jun-04	21-Aug-01	17-Apr-01	REGIST. DATE
corresponding U.S. application abandoned) (standing instruction for Canadian counsel to allow to lapse in due course).	Registered.	Registered.	Registered.	Status

ULTRA-ICE	KID GLOVES	KID GLOVES	НМР	НМР	HESPELER POWERED BY INNOVATIVE	TRADEMARK
Canada	United States	Canada	United States	Canada		COUNTRY
HUF Canada, Inc. (Gen-X Sports Sarl)	HUF Canada, Inc. (Gen-X Sports Sarl)	HUF Canada, Inc. (Gen-X Sports Sarl)	HUF Canada, Inc. (Gen-X Sports Sarl)	HUF Canada, Inc. (Gen-X Sports Sarl)	HUF Canada, Inc (Gen-X Sports Sarl)	OWNER TITLE (REC. OWNER) STEPS*
Done: Need: 6, 8	Done: Need: 6, 8	Done: Need: 6, 8	Done: 2,5 Need: 6, 8	Done: 3,4,5 Need: 6, 8	Done: Need: 6, 8	TITLE STEPS*
	T-shirts and hats in Class 25. [For use in conjunction with CHA/Forzani promotion of returning a portion of hockey equipment sold to local hockey community]	T-shirts and hats in Class 25. [For use in conjunction with CHA/Forzani promotion of returning a portion of hockey equipment sold to local hockey community]	Hockey equipment, namely, hockey sticks, hockey gloves, hockey pucks, protective padding for playing hockey, and arm guards, elbow guards, knee guards, leg guards and shin guards, all for athletic use.	Hockey sticks, hockey pucks, hockey sweaters and hockey pants; hockey equipment, namely should pads, shin pads, goalie pads and hockey gloves.	Hockey equipment and components thereof, namely, ice skates, hockey sticks, goalie pads, hockey gloves, hockey pants, protective equipment namely shin guards, mouth guards, leg guards, forearm slash guards, full bicep protection, upper torso protection, shoulder guards, wrist guards, neck guards and helmets in Class 28.	GOODS
1200387	78/210,228	1,166,289	75-447583	0536247	1168509	APPLIC.
23-Dec-03	3-Feb-03	17-Feb-03	10-Mar-98	8-Feb-85	19-Feb-03	FILING DATE
N/A	N/A	N/A	2444714	TMA309278	N/A	REGIST. NUMBER
N	NIA	N/A	17-Apr-01	13-Dec-85	N _A	REGIST. DATE
Pending · Official Action pending (descriptivene ss rejection).	Notice of Allowance (St. of Use) Ext. due 12/15/2004)	Allowed.	Registered.	Registered.	Pending (correspondin g U.S. application abandoned) (standing instruction for Canadian counsel to allow to lapse in due course).	Status

ULTRA-ICE	TRADEMARK COUNTRY
United States	
HUF Canada, Inc. (Gen-X Sports Done: United States Sart) Need: 6, 8	OWNER TITLE (REC. OWNER) STEPS*
Done: Need: 6, 8	TITLE STEPS*
Ice skates.	GOODS
78/346,002	APPLIC. NUMBER
78/346,002 29-Dec-03 N/A	FILING
N/A	REGIST. NUMBER
N/A	REGIST. DATE
Published.	Status

*Legend of Title Steps and Conveyancing Documents for Hespeler Marks:

- (1) First Team Sports Inc. to Gen-X Sports AG (Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment dated August 21, 2002)
- (2) Hespeler Hockey Holding Inc. to Gen-X Sports AG (Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment dated October 12, 2001)
- (3) Hespeler Hockey Inc. merger into Hespeler Hockey Company (Merger dated December 31, 1997)
- (4) Hespeler Hockey Company to Gen-X Sports AG (Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment dated October 12, 2001)

3

Gen-X Sports AG to Gen-X Sports Sárl

- (Change of Form dated August 22, 2002)
 (6) Gen-X Sports Sárl to Huffy Sports Sárl (Name Change dated June 8, 2004)
- (7) First Team Sports to Huffy Sports Sárl (Assignment dated September 30, 2004)
- (8) Huffy Sports Sárl to HUF Canada, Inc. (Assignment dated October 19, 2004)

RECORDED: 01/11/2006